dates indicated. The pro forma combined balance sheet and statements of income
(loss) should be read in conjunction with the notes to the unaudited pro forma
combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: NBG RADIO NETWORK INC - Form 8-K/A

12

   F-8a

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MAY 31, 2001
   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------
   GLENN FISHER   ADJUSTMENTS
   NBG RADIO   ENTERTAINMENT   RELATED TO   PRO FORMA
   NETWORK, INC.   CORPORATION   ACQUISITION   COMBINED
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------

   ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $548,832   $ 26,736   $ 6,200,000 (B)   $ 1,191,868
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance   (5,583,700)(B)
   of doubtful accounts of $60,000   4,766,063   7,000   -   4,773,063
   Unbilled receivables   152,865   -   -   152,865
   Note receivable   167,200   -   -   167,200
   Related-party receivables   5,790   -   -   5,790
   Barter exchange receivables   81,880   -   -   81,880
   Prepaids and other current assets   457,539   -   (300,000)(A)   157,539
   Contract receivables   -   686,500   (686,500)(C)   -
   Sales representation agreements, net
   of accumulated amortization   2,243,920   -   (1,653,228)(C)   590,692
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total current assets   8,424,089   720,236   (2,023,428)   7,120,897
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------

Edgar Filing: NBG RADIO NETWORK INC - Form 8-K/A

13

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net of
   accumulated depreciation   170,482   13,051   -   183,533
OTHER ASSETS   -   -   150,000 (B)   150,000
IDENTIFIABLE INTANGIBLES, net of
   amortization   160,243   -   1,518,688 (A)   1,199,415
   (479,516)(A)
GOODWILL   903,203   3,792,689 (A)   5,048,064
   728,978 (C)
   (376,806)(A)
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total assets   $9,658,017   $ 733,287   $ 3,310,605   $13,701,909
   =============== ================ ================   ===============
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Line of credit   $500,000   $ -   $(500,000)(B)   $ -
   Accounts payable   536,490   35,739   -   572,229
   Accrued interest   -   -   375,560 (B)   375,560
   Accrued liabilities   3,216   42,000   280,425 (A)   419,641
   94,000 (E)
   Deferred revenue   -   686,500   (686,500)(C)   -
   Sales representation agreement
   liabilities   1,751,915   -   (924,250)(C)   827,665
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total current liabilities   2,791,621   764,239   (1,360,765)   2,195,095
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
OTHER LIABILITIES
   Long-term debt   -   -   6,200,000 (B)   4,216,768
   (2,150,000)(B)
   166,768 (B)
   Deferred interest   -   -   97,199 (B)   97,199
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total other liabilities   -   -   4,313,967   4,313,967
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   Common stock   14,322   59,194   (59,194)(A)   14,322
   Additional paid-in capital   9,016,881   -   2,150,000 (B)   11,166,881
   Retained deficit   (1,937,267)   (90,146)   90,146 (A)   (3,760,816)
   (1,823,549)
   Stock subscription receivable   (227,540)   -   -   (227,540)
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total stockholders' equity   6,866,396   (30,952)   357,403   7,192,847
   --------------- ---------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $9,658,017   $ 733,287   $ 3,310,605   $13,701,909
   =============== ================ ================   ===============

   F-9

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2001

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------
   GLENN FISHER   ADJUSTMENTS
   NBG RADIO   ENTERTAINMENT   RELATED TO   PRO FORMA
   NETWORK, INC.   CORPORATION   ACQUISITION   COMBINED
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------

REVENUES

Edgar Filing: NBG RADIO NETWORK INC - Form 8-K/A

14

   Advertising income   $ 6,149,719   $ 1,311,225   $(1,287,000)(C)   $ 6,173,944
   Kiosk income   522,184   -   -   522,184
   Interest income   4,118   -   -   4,118
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total revenues   6,676,021   1,311,225   (1,287,000)   6,700,246

DIRECT COSTS   4,885,516   844,541   (1,287,000)(C)   4,443,057
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------
GROSS MARGIN   1,790,505   466,684   -   2,257,189
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
   Wages and employee benefits   1,547,228   59,669   94,000 (E)   1,700,897
   Travel and entertainment   172,779   38,165   -   210,944
   Consulting and professional   503,624   12,162   233,700 (D)   749,486
   Advertising   23,107   17,777   -   40,884
   Depreciation and amortization   215,164   6,000   856,322 (A)   1,077,486
   Postage and printing   61,666   -   -   61,666
   Rent   46,952   8,156   -   55,108
   Interest   20,678   -   639,527 (B)   660,205
   Office supplies   33,049   3,174   -   36,223
   Telephone   52,864   8,836   -   61,700
   Other expenses   127,735   16,113   -   143,848
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------
   Total general and administrative
   expenses   2,804,846   170,052   1,823,549   4,798,477
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------
Net income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (1,014,341)   296,632   (1,823,549)   (2,541,258)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -
   ---------------- --------------- ----------------   ---------------

Net income (loss)   $(1,014,341)   $   296,632   $(1,823,549)   $(2,541,258)
   ================ =============== ================   ===============
Basic and diluted income (loss) per share
   of common stock   $   (0.08)   $   296.63   $   -   $   (0.19)
   ================ =============== ================   ===============
Weighted average number of shares outstanding   13,500,106   1,000   -   13,500,106
   ================ =============== ================   ===============

   F-10

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2000

   HISTORICAL
   ---------------------------------
   GLENN FISHER   ADJUSTMENTS
   NBG RADIO   ENTERTAINMENT   RELATED TO   PRO FORMA
   NETWORK, INC.   CORPORATION   ACQUISITION   COMBINED
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------

REVENUES
   Advertising income   $11,152,185   $ 1,961,500   $(1,712,062)(C)   $11,401,623
   Kiosk income   633,646   -   -   633,646
   Interest income   17,722   -   -   17,722
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------
   Total revenues   11,803,553   1,961,500   (1,712,062)   12,052,991

Edgar Filing: NBG RADIO NETWORK INC - Form 8-K/A

15

DIRECT COSTS   6,749,179   1,359,587   (1,712,062)(C)   6,396,704
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------
GROSS MARGIN   5,054,374   601,913   -   5,656,287
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
   Wages and employee benefits   2,069,018   83,672   188,000 (E)   2,340,690
   Travel and entertainment   237,954   59,835   -   297,789
   Consulting and professional   563,991   20,571   233,700 (D)   818,262
   Advertising   83,156   90,301   -   173,457
   Depreciation and amortization   434,293   12,173   1,520,660 (A)   1,967,126
   Bad debt expense   180,774   -   -   180,774
   Postage and printing   159,633   -   -   159,633
   Rent   130,189   15,133   -   145,322
   Interest   7,861   -   1,287,581 (B)   1,295,442
   Office supplies   65,521   7,129   .   72,650
   Telephone and Internet costs   106,754   40,057   -   146,811
   Other expenses   189,118   17,736   -   206,854
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------
   Total general and administrative expenses   4,228,262   346,607   3,229,941   7,804,810
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------
Net income (loss) before provision for income taxes   826,112   255,306   (3,229,941)   (2,148,523)

Provision for income taxes   -   -   -   -
   ----------------- --------------- --------------   ---------------

Net income (loss)   $   826,112   $   255,306   $(3,229,941)   $(2,148,523)
   ================= =============== ==============   ===============

Basic income (loss) per share of common stock   $   0.07   $   255.31   $   -   $   (0.18)
   ================= =============== ==============   ===============
Diluted income (loss) per share of common stock   $   0.06   $   255.31   $   -   $   (0.15)
   ================= =============== ==============   ===============